and therefore potential voting power of the Underwriters will reduce by a corresponding
amount for the amount of entitlements under the Offer taken up by Shareholders.
Furthermore, the voting power of the Underwriter will also be reduced to the extent that
sub-underwriters subscribe for any Shortfall.

Any increase in voting power of the Underwriter above 20% will be permitted pursuant
to the “underwriting exception” in item 13 of section 611 of the Corporations Act. The
Company and the Underwriter have confirmed that no sub-underwriter nor existing
Shareholder will increase its voting power to above 20% as a result of the Offer or
Shortfall Offer.

In addition, Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their
holdings, upon the future exercise of the Options offered under the Offer (provided no
existing Options are exercised), are likely to be diluted by approximately 42.86% (as
compared to their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of the
Prospectus). Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders is set out in the

Page | 13

table below:

Holder Holding as at

Record date
% at Record
Date

Entitlements
under the
Offer

Holdings if
Offer not
taken Up

% post
Offer

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 4.61% 7,500,000 10,000,000 2.63%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 2.30% 3,750,000 5,000,000 1.32%

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 0.69% 1,125,000 1,500,000 0.40%

Shareholder 4 400,000 0.18% 300,000 400,000 0.11%

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.02% 37,500 50,000 0.01%

Notes:

1. This table assumes that all New Options are exercised.

2. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption that those
Entitlements not accepted are placed under the Shortfall Offer.  In the event all Entitlements are not
accepted and some or all of the resulting Shortfall was not subsequently placed, the dilution effect
for each Shareholder not accepting their Entitlement would be a lesser percentage. Percentages
post-Offer have been calculated on the basis that all New Options issued under the Offer are
exercised.

5.10 Shortfall Offer